Consolidated Statements of Income A-1

Total Lodging Products A-3

Key Lodging Statistics: Legacy-Marriott A-6

Key Lodging Statistics: Legacy-Starwood A-10

Key Lodging Statistics: Pro Forma Combined Company A-14

Adjusted EBITDA A-15

Marriott and Starwood Total Fees and Owned, Leased, and Other, Net A-16

Non-GAAP Financial and Performance Measures A-17

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
PRESS RELEASE SCHEDULES

QUARTER 3, 2016
TABLE OF CONTENTS

   November 7, 2016 A-1

Less: Less:
As Reported Starwood Results As Adjusted  As Reported Percent Percent

Three Months Ended Merger-Related Eight Days Ended Three Months Ended Three Months Ended Better/(Worse) Better/(Worse)
September 30, 2016 Costs 8 September 30, 2016 8 September 30, 2016 September 30, 2015 Reported 2016 vs. 2015 Adjusted 2016 vs. 2015

REVENUES
Base management fees 180$   -$   8$   172$   170$   6   1
Franchise fees 250   -   8   242   227   10   7
Incentive management fees 81   -   4   77   68   19   13

  Total Fees 511   -   20   491   465   10   6
Owned, leased, and other revenue 1 279   -   30   249   229   22   9
Cost reimbursements 2 3,152   -   118   3,034   2,884   9   5

  Total Revenues 3,942   -   168   3,774   3,578   10   5

OPERATING COSTS AND EXPENSES
Owned, leased, and other - direct 3 194   -   18   176   175   (11)   (1)
Reimbursed costs 3,152   -   118   3,034   2,884   (9)   (5)
Depreciation, amortization, and other 4 36   -   4   32   31   (16)   (3)
Merger-related costs and charges 228   228   -   -   -   * -
General, administrative, and other 5 161   -   7   154   149   (8)   (3)

  Total Expenses 3,771   228   147   3,396   3,239   (16)   (5)

OPERATING INCOME / (LOSS) 171   (228)   21   378   339   (50)   12

Gains (losses) and other income, net 6 3   -   (1)   4   -   * *

[…]

4  Depreciation, amortization, and other expenses include depreciation for fixed assets, amortization of capitalized costs incurred to acquire management, franchise, and license agreements,
   and any related impairments, accelerations, or write-offs.
5  General, administrative, and other expenses include our corporate and business segments overhead costs and general expenses.
6  Gains and other income, net  includes gains and losses on the sale of real estate, the sale or other-than-temporary impairment of joint ventures and investments, and results from cost method investments.
7  Equity in earnings  include our equity in earnings or losses of unconsolidated equity method investments.
8 The adjusted consolidated statements of income are presented before the impact of merger-related costs and Starwood results for the eight days ended September 30, 2016.

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

THIRD QUARTER 2016 AND 2015
(in millions except per share amounts, unaudited)

   November 7, 2016 A-2

Less: Less:
As Reported Starwood Results As Adjusted  As Reported Percent Percent

Nine Months Ended Merger-Related Eight Days Ended Nine Months Ended Nine Months Ended Better/(Worse) Better/(Worse)
September 30, 2016 Costs 8 September 30, 2016 8 September 30, 2016 September 30, 2015 Reported 2016 vs. 2015 Adjusted 2016 vs. 2015

REVENUES
Base management fees 538$   -$   8$   530$   526$   2   1
Franchise fees 692   -   8   684   652   6   5
Incentive management fees 276   -   4   272   238   16   14

  Total Fees 1,506   -   20   1,486   1,416   6   5
Owned, leased, and other revenue 1 771   -   30   741   729   6   2
Cost reimbursements 2 9,339   -   118   9,221   8,635   8   7

  Total Revenues 11,616   -   168   11,448   10,780   8   6

OPERATING COSTS AND EXPENSES
Owned, leased, and other - direct 3 533   -   18   515   552   3   7
Reimbursed costs 9,339   -   118   9,221   8,635   (8)   (7)
Depreciation, amortization, and other 4 97   -   4   93   107   9   13
Merger-related costs and charges 250   250   -   -   -   * -
General, administrative, and other 5 470   -   7   463   446   (5)   (4)

  Total Expenses 10,689   250   147   10,292   9,740   (10)   (6)

OPERATING INCOME / (LOSS) 927   (250)   21   1,156   1,040   (11)   11

Gains (losses) and other income, net 6 3   -   (1)   4   20   (85)   (80)

[…]

and AC by Marriott Hotels.
2 International includes properties located outside of the United States, Canada, and French Polynesia. Brands included are JW Marriott Hotels,
  The Ritz-Carlton, W Hotels, Luxury Collection, St. Regis Hotels, EDITION, Bulgari, Marriott Hotels, Sheraton Hotels,
  Westin Hotels, Renaissance Hotels, Autograph Collection Hotels, Protea Hotels, Le Meridien Hotels, Courtyard, Residence Inn
   Fairfield Inn & Suites, Four Points Hotels, Aloft Hotels, Element Hotels, AC by Marriott Hotels and Moxy Hotels.
3 Includes JW Marriott Hotels, The Ritz-Carlton, W Hotels, Luxury Collection, St. Regis Hotels, EDITION, Bulgari, Marriott Hotels, Sheraton Hotels,
  Westin Hotels, Renaissance Hotels, Autograph Collection Hotels, Protea Hotels, Gaylord Hotels, Le Meridien Hotels,
  Courtyard, Residence Inn, Fairfield Inn & Suites, SpringHill Suites, TownePlace Suites, Four Points Hotels, Aloft Hotels,
  Element Hotels, AC by Marriott Hotels and Moxy Hotels.

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
KEY LODGING STATISTICS: PRO FORMA COMBINED COMPANY

Constant $

vs. 2015
REVPAR Occupancy Average Daily Rate

   November 7, 2016 A-15

First
Quarter

Second
Quarter

Third
Quarter Total

Net income 219$   247$   70$   536$
Interest expense 47   57   55   159
Tax provision 107 97 61 265
Depreciation and amortization 31   30   36   97
Depreciation classified in Reimbursed costs 14 14 15 43
Interest expense from unconsolidated joint ventures 1 1 1 3
Depreciation and amortization from unconsolidated joint ventures 3   3 4   10
EBITDA  422   449   242   1,113

Merger-related costs 8   14   228   250
Share-based compensation (including share-based compensation
reimbursed by third-party owners) 28   31   36   95
Starwood results for the 8 days ended September 30, 2016 -   -   (32)   (32)
Adjusted EBITDA  458$   494$   474$   1,426$

Increase over 2015 Quarterly Adjusted EBITDA  7% 8% 10% 8%

First
Quarter

Second
Quarter

Third
Quarter

Fourth
Quarter Total

Net income 207$   240$   210$   202$   859$
Interest expense 36   42   43   46   167
Tax provision 100 115 99 82   396
Depreciation and amortization 32   32   31   32   127
Depreciation classified in Reimbursed costs 14 14 15 15 58
Interest expense from unconsolidated joint ventures 1 -   1 -   2
Depreciation and amortization from unconsolidated joint ventures 3   2   3   2   10
EBITDA  393   445   402   379   1,619

EDITION impairment charge 12   -   -   -   12
Loss (gain) disposition of real estate -   22   -   (7)   15
Gain on redemption of preferred equity ownership interest -   (41)   -   -   (41)
Share-based compensation (including share-based compensation
reimbursed by third-party owners) 24   31   29   29   113
Adjusted EBITDA  429$   457$   431$   401$   1,718$

 Denotes non-GAAP financial measures. Please see page A-17 for information about our reasons for providing these alternative financial measures and the
   limitations on their use.

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

ADJUSTED EBITDA
($ in millions)

Fiscal Year 2016

Fiscal Year 2015

   November 7, 2016 A-16

First
Quarter

Second
Quarter

Third
Quarter Total

Base management fees 257$   281$   266$   804$
Franchise fees 281   323   330   934
Incentive management fees 150   136   127   413
Marriott and Starwood Pro Forma Fees 688$   740$   723$   2,151$

Increase over 2015 Marriott and Starwood Pro Forma Fees 4.4% 4.6% 5.5%

Owned, leased, and other revenue 503   553   548   1,604
Owned, leased, and other expense (365)   (388)   (382)   (1,135)
Marriott and Starwood Owned, leased, and other, net 138$   165$   166$   469$

Increase over 2015 Marriott and Starwood Pro Forma Owned,
Leased, and Other, net 9.5% 3.8% 21.2%

First
Quarter

Second
Quarter

Third
Quarter

Fourth
Quarter Total

Base management fees 250$   284$   265$   265$   1,064$
Franchise fees 272   296   305   273   1,146
Incentive management fees 137   127   115   150   529
Marriott and Starwood Pro Forma Fees 659$   707$   685$   688$   2,739$

Owned, leased, and other revenue 562   589   535   565   2,251
Owned, leased, and other expense (436)   (430)   (398)   (399)   (1,663)
Marriott and Starwood Owned, leased, and other, net 126$   159$   137$   166$   588$

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
PRO FORMA FINANCIAL MEASURES

MARRIOTT AND STARWOOD TOTAL FEES AND OWNED, LEASED, AND OTHER, NET
($ in millions)

The unaudited pro forma combined financial information presented above illustrates the estimated impact of the September 23, 2016 acquisition of Starwood
Hotels & Resorts Worldwide. This financial information is presented as if the acquisition had been completed on January 1, 2015 and combines the historical
results of Marriott and Starwood. This financial information is not necessarily indicative of what the Company's results of operations would have been had the